]

Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number
Groundwerk Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot 02388397
In the Court case number
Birmingham Disirict Registry 8424 of 2014

[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmumistrator(s)

1 We (a) _Simon Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP, Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterstip, Bristol
BS1 68X and lan James Gould of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3 D

*Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *-y / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date

(&)
16 December 2014

Signed
e —

Dated 16 December 2014

2014
Al2 18112f

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames

Contact details:

BPO LLP, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Countership,

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form Bnstol, BS1 6BX
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record OuwrRef  242205/C15 Tel 0117930 1591

DX Number DX Exchange

/hen you have completed and signed thts form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#420

COMPANIES HOUSE




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port
Talbot
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

IBDO

<4



<

IBDO

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
12 December 2014

Section

1

2

10

11

12

13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
PRESCRIBED PART

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
INITIAL ACTIONS AND ASSET REALISATIONS

CREDITORS' CLAIMS

OTHER MATTERS

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

PRE ADMINISTRATION COSTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” REMUNERATION

POSSIBLE QUTCOMES FOR THE TRUST AND CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 4% OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Receipts and payments account

Appendix 3 List of creditors

Appendix 4 Creditors’ gude to fees

Appendix 5 8DO LLP policy on fees and disbursements

Appendix 6

Page

Schedules of admimstrators’ pre appointment time costs to 5 November 2014 and

post appointment time costs from 6 November 2014 to 5 December 2014
Appendix 7 Proof of debt form

Appendix 8 Creditors’ Questionnaire

Appendix 9 Creditor’s Request for a Meeting (Form 2.21B)
Appendix 10  Directors’ Statement of Affairs




GROUNDWORK BRIDGEND AND NEATH PORT TALBOT - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Trust”)
Registered No 02388397
Registered office now situated at Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bnistol, BS1 6BX

In the Birmingham Distnct Registry
8424 of 2014

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the Trust’s creditors and incorporates my Proposals. In
accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 | do not propose
to call a formal meeting of creditors to consider these Proposals because at present |
believe there will be 1nsufficient assets to enable me to make any distmbution to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) (discussed further below
at section 4 of this report).

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, if at least 10% of creditors
n value request a formal meeting they must notify me using form 2 21B (attached) by
close of business cn 9 January 2015 Please note that before such a meeting can be  held
I will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting, which may be repaid
subject to approval of the other creditors

If a formal meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors, that meeting may approve my Proposals
with or without modifications subject to the Adminmistrators’ agreement to any such
modifications. If the creditors reject my Proposals a report will be sent to the Bnstol
Distnct Registry which may then discharge the Admimistration and make consequential
directions, adjourn the heanng, or make some other Order as 1t thinks hit

If the Proposals are agreed at a requisitioned formal meeting or if no meeting 1s
requisitioned and the proposals are deemed to have been approved (in accordance with
rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986), | will continue to control Trust’s business and
assets to the extent that they have not already been transferred. | would at some later
date arrange for Trust’s to exit from Admimstration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on
the information presently available and the current situation my Proposal 1s that the Trust
will be dissolved once the Administration is complete, however, if | have not been able to
agree the surrender of vanous lease interests, | may place the Trust in to Liquidation to
facihitate the disclaimer of these onerous assets.

Events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Board of Trustees became concerned over the Trust's cashflow and sought
professional adwvice from BDO LLP {“BDO”) having been referred by the federation of
Groundwork Trusts (the national body for Groundwork trusts).

The Trustees had identified falling income [evels and ncreasing losses 1n the last two
years The Trustees established that the Trust did not have sufficient funds to meet
obhgations as they arose. Of particular concern was the Trust’s inability to pay the wages
that were due at the end of October,

A meeting was held on 16 October 2014 between BDO and representatives of the Board of
Trustees at which the Trustees were advised of their options and indeed their obligations
as Trustees given the apparent insolvency of the Trust.

Accordingly, and in line with their fiduciary obligations, at a subsequent meeting of the
Board on 23 October 2014, 1t was resolved to take steps to place the Trust into
admimistration.

BDO then assisted the Board of Trustees wn prepanag for admmstration, prnmanly
consulting wath Barclays Bank plc (“the Bank™) who are the holders of a Quabifying Floating




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

P e———— 16 December 2014

31

3.2

4.1

42

51

52

53

5.4

Charge and who as such have the nght to appoint an admimstrator or take other steps to
enforce their secunty

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Admimistrators was sworn by Mr Rees, Chairman of the
Board of Trustees, and filed at Birmingham Distrnict Registry on 27 October 2014, by which
tan Gould and | were nominated as proposed Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 22
of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

On the 6 November 2014 a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was sworn by Mr Rees
and filed at Birmingham Distnict Registry, by which the nominees were appownted Joint
Admimstrators. Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and severally.

Statement of Affawrs and statutory information

| attach at Appendix 10 to this report a copy of the statement of affairs of the Trust at the
date of appointment, prepared by a Trustee from the Trust’s records and information
available. | have reviewed the statement of affairs but have not carned out any audit or
detailed venfication work at this time.

At Appendix 1 1s a statutory wnformation schedule showing the names of the Trust’s
Trustees and bnef summary of histoncal financial statements

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, the Jont Administrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescnbed Part (being a portion of funds nng fenced for the benefit of unsecured
creditors).

The Trust granted fixed and floating charges to the Bank on 1 June 2006. Based on the
anticipated realisations as set out 1n the directors’ statement of affairs and the level of
preferential claims, | anticipate that the net assets avallable to the floating charge
creditor will be less than £10,000 and as such, 1n accordance with Section 176A(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, do not anticipate there being any prescnbed part distnbution in this
admimistration. However, | will update creditors in my progress reports should this position
change.

Achieving the purpose of the admimistration

The statutory purpose of an adrmimistration consists of a herarchy of three objectives, and
| now address the progress that has been made n that regard

The first objective 1s rescuing the Trust as a going concern (1 e. restructuring the Trust's
business, resulting n the survival of the corporate enfity). This objective was not
achievable because the chanty ceased to trade on my appointment.

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Trust’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Trust were wound up (without first being in admimstration). At
present, 1t appears very unhkely that this objective will be achievable, also due to the
cessation trade on my appointment notwithstanding efforts to facibtate bmited ongoing
trade as discussed 1n more detail later n this report.

The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors, and this objective should be achieved as set out below.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

16 December 2014

61

62

63

6.3 1

632

633

6.4

641

642

6.4.3

6.4.4

6.4.5

Intial actiens and asset realisations

Immediately upon my appointment | arranged a meeting with the Chairman of the Board of
Trustees, the manager of the Bettws Centre {a community centre operated by the Trust),
and Bndgend County Borough Council (“BCBC”) n thewr capacity as landlord for the Bettws
Centre  The purpose of the meeting was to explore the possibility of continuing
operations at the centre under a license agreement. Regrettably, despite best efforts
from all parties, a license agreement was ultimately naot acceptable to BCBC and as such
operations at the Bettws Centre ceased on 7 November 2014

The remainder of the Trust's operations also ceased to trade on my appointment and all
staff were immediately made redundant My imtial actions have since been concentrated
on securing the freehold premises, safeguarding the Trust’s assets, information gathering,
asset reabhisations and dealing with creditors’ and employees’ enquiries. | set out below an
update as regards the major classes of assets

Properties

The Trust's pnmary assets are the Freehold properties, which are subject to fixed charges
n favour of the Bank. These compnse;

- The Engine House, Reseource Centre and surrounding land located at Parc Tondu,
Maesteg Road, Tondu, Bndgend, CF32 9TF.

- The Environment Centre, a converted church building, located to the West of
Maesteg Road, Tondu, Bndgend, CF32 98T

Specialist property agents Alder King have been instructed to produce a plannming appraisal
report along with a property option report for the freehold sites. Realisation strategy 1s to
be finalised upon receipt of those reports, although early indications are that work may be
undertaken to obtain the release of a number of restnctions on use for the site, atlowing
the site to be marketed as potential development cpportumty.

The Trust also owns a number of pre-fab buildings, used as youth centres, located on
leased land. | am investigating the value of the properties and await advise from my
agents n this regard

Debtors and Work In Progress (“WiP"}

| have nstructed speciabist collection agent, Credebt, to review and collect the Trust’s
debtors on a no win no fee basis. On appointment, Credebt attended site to extract the
current ledger and obtain copy invoices.

Imtial reports from Credebt advise that of the ledger held on their system totalling
£92,000, some €£38,000 was paid prior to the insolvency (to be venfied upon receipt of
bank statements) with a further £17,000 of old and disputed balances. Accordingly,
estimated recovenes would be in the region of ¢£37,000 1n a best case scenano

In order to maximse the potential recovery from book debts 1t was necessary for me to
review the Trust’s incomplete projects Early discussions with the Trust’s acting finance
manager suggested the potential for up to ¢ £90,000 of work 1n progress to be nvoiced
that | am taking steps to realise

I have agreed an incentive arrangement for one key employee who has compiled reports
and other necessary submissions to facibitate invoicing of WIP n respect of one key
project, an invoice of £27,901 was raised and paid to date.

I am investigating other possible avenues for recavery of WIP and shall update creditors in
my next report.



) Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bndgend and Neath Port Talbot

16 December 2014

65

6.51

652

653

7.1

72

73

B 1

82

83

84

Chattels

Acticns were taken immediately upon my appowntment to inventonse, 1nsure, and
safeguard all chattel assets. The sigmficant majonty of chattels located at the varous
freehold and leasehold locations are low value, poor quality office furmiture and
misceltaneous equipment used as part of the Trust’s projects

Vehicles, specifically a mobile catering umt, are anticipated to account for the majonty of
chattel realisations

| have been alerted to a possible claim to ownership of certain assets from BCBC, who may
seek to rely on various terms and conditions of previous grant funding to claim an interest
In the equipment. However, | am yet to receive any evidence that would support any such
a claim

Creditors’ Claims

Fixed Charge Creditors

The Bank holds a fixed charge over the freehold premises On current expectations they
are likely to suffer a shortfall under thewr charge

Preferential creditors’ claims

Preferential creditor claims will be submitted by the Redundancy Payments Service n due
course | anticipate that the total value of preferential claims to be ¢£85,000 although
this remains subject to adjudication Unfortunately at this stage, | do not anticipate there
wilt be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution in full to preferential creditors although a
partial dividend may be possible.

Unsecured creditors’ claims

In view of the anticipated shortfall to preferentsal creditors, there 1s no prospect for a
distribution to unsecured creditors in the admimistration other than by way of a prescribed
part | will keep creditors updated on the positien in my periodic reports. Based on present
information, unsecured claims total £252,344

Other matters

| am required by Statement of Insolvency Practise two to investigate the business and
assets of the Trust, and | am required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
to wnvestigate the actions and conduct of the Trust and its Trustees prior to the
Admimstration, submitting a return to the Disqualification Unit of the Insolvency Service
within s1x months of my appointment

If creditors have information which they believe ought to be taken nto consideration when
compiling my return, or which might give nse to additional asset recoveries into the
nsolvent estate, | should be grateful 1f they would kindly write to me at my Bristol office,
and | attach at Appendix eight a creditors’ questionnaire for this purpose.

I would be happy to discuss any information or concerns creditors may have i that regard
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n
respect of Insclvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with my response then you should visit-

http //www bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway

where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

fee——— 16 December 2014

101

102

103

10.4

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

1 am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply. In the case of the Trust the EC Regutation will apply
and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article three of the
aforesaid Regulation

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, certain costs incurred 1n preparation and
planning for the Admimistration may be approved for payment as an expense of the
Administration. Allowable costs fall into the following categones.-

) the fees charged by the Joint Admmmistrators,

M) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators;

(m) the fees charged (to the Jont Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner

The table below summanses the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments recewved.

Costs Incurred Payments Received Costs Qutstanding
(1) £10,702.50 Nil £10,702,50
n) £84.88 Nil £84 88
() Nil hl Nil
TOTAL | £10,787.38 Nl £10,787 38

The facts behind the above will now be explained in more detail.
(1} The fees charged by the admimstrator
A non-exhaustive summary of the work done 15 as follows.

Assisting the Trustees with the formalities of appointing Administrators;
Adwvising the Trustees on the conduct of the Trust’s affairs between the penod of the
Board Meeting and the appointment of Admimstrators, ncluding cessation of trade
and redundancy processes;
e Assisting the Trustees 1n maintaiming the value of the Trust’s business and assets; and
e Attending the Trust’s premises to meet a Trustee and collate information n
readiness for an appointment.

These costs are based on time costs using the same rates shown in the BDO Policy on fees
document attached to this report Approval 1s sought for £6,000 plus VAT with the residual
balance of £4,787 to be wntten off

(n) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The Jownt Admimstrators’ disbursements are reimbursement of precise costs | have had to
meet 1n the penod to the admimstration.

in preparation for the Admimistration the following disbursements and expenses have been
ncurred.

Disbursements and expenses of £85 have been incurred to 5 November 2014 and approval
15 sought to draw this amount n full These disbursements relate entirely to mileage
{£79.55) and bndge tolls (£5.33). Mileage 15 calculated at a rate of 45p per mile, 1n line
with Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates




. Administrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bndgend and Neath Port Talbot

16 December 2014

105

106

10.7

11

(in} The fees charged (to the Joint Admimistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an nsolvency practitioner {and, if more than one, by each
separately)

No work has been undertaken by any other Insclvency Practitioner.

If a creditors’ meeting 1s convened (as noted above at paragraph 1 3), approval of the pre-
Administration costs will be a matter for the general body of creditors {or by a creditors’
committee, if appointed at any such creditors’ meeting) and a formal proposal to cater for
this 1s included at the end of this document.

In the absence of a creditors’ meeting, the secured creditor, will be responsible for
approval of the pre-Admimstration costs. It will also be necessary to obtawn approval from
preferential creditors, should a distnbution become payable to preferential creditors

Jownt Administrators’ Remuneration

if a creditors” meeting 1s convened (as noted above at paragraph 1 3), approval of the
Joint Admmistrators’ remuneration will be a matter for the general body of creditors (or
by a creditors’ commttee 1s appointed at any such creditors’ meeting).

Where no meeting of creditors s being convened because there will be nsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescnbed part (which applies 1n this case, as mentioned above, per Paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986}, remuneration and any category 2 disbursements
will be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors as set out 1n Rule
2.106(5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 perrmts post Adrmmistration remuneration to be
fixed on one or a combination of any of the following bases:

= as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Admimstrators
have to deal,

¢ Dby reference to the time the Jont Admmstrators and thew staff spend
attending to matters 1n the Administration,

s a fixed amount

It 1s my proposal that the basis of my remuneration be fixed by reference to the time that
my staff and | spend 1n attending to matters in the Administration

At Appendix six 1s a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent on this
Administration from commencement to 5 December 2014 This shows total time costs of
£41,262 over 199 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £207 71 These costs have
been incurred primanly, but not exclusively, in dealing with the tasks detailed below

s Day-one planming.

* Attendance at trading premises and general information gathering

+ Imtial steps to safeguard and nsure the Trust's assets

s Meetings, and general haison, with Credebt and MGR Appraisals to agree costs and
commence asset realisation strategies in relation to debtors, WIP and chattel
assets

» DLiaissing with interested parties n relation to the sale the Trust's assets and
considering strategy for freehold properties.

+ Drafting and 1ssung this report and Proposals.

+ Statutory letters and notices, and other formal duties




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

16 December 2014

12

121

12.2

13

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

+ Planmng and information gathernng 1n relation to 6 1 above
Meeting with employees and dealing with redundancies.

e Dealing with employees’ and creditors’ claims, correspondence and enquines

e Closedown of the Trust’s old bank account, opeming an Admmstration bank
account

Possible outcomes for the Trust and Creditors

There are a vanety of options regarding the possible exit routes for the Trust from the
Admimistration:

» Company Voluntary Arrangement,
» Liquidation, or
s Dissolution

It 15 my recommendation and Proposal, as detailed below, that the Trust be dissolved once
all assets have been reabised and distributed. However, 1f the Admimistrators have been
unable to agree a surrender of all leasehold land, subject to the level of asset realisations
1t may become necessary to place the Trust 1n to Liguidation to facilitate a disclaimer of
these assets.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

I make the following Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimstration These
Proposals will be deemed approved 1f no request for a formal meeting 1s received by close
of business on 9 January 2015.

Formal Proposals - the Admimistrators propose that:

they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective three of the statutory
purpose of the Admimistration,

they make distmbution payments to the secured and preferential creditors as and when
funds become available;

they exat Administration by dissolving the Trust under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, or subject to asset realisations and the status of the Trust’s {eases;

they exit the admimistration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Ligundation that Simon
Edward Jex Girling & tan Gould will be Joint Liguidators and will act jointly and severally.

NB Under Paragraph B3(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rute 2.117(3)
creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the
above named would becomne the hiquidators, or,

they exat the admimstration by way of a Compulsory Liquidation as appropnate,

creditors approve payment of the Admmstrators’ pre-appointment remuneration of
£6,000, ptus disbursements of £84 88, plus VAT described n paragraph nine as a first
charge from assets realised 1n the Admimstration, subject to the approval of the secured
and preferential creditors

if no commttee of creditors 1s formed, the basis of the Admimistraters’ post appointment
remuneration (per paragraph ten above) be fixed by reference to the time properly spent
by them and thetr staff 1n attending to matters ansing in the Admmistration, subject to
the approval of the secured and preferential creditors pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986,




) Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

P ——— 16 December 2014

f)

g)

h)

for category two disbursements for postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone,
fax and other electromic commumcations are reimbursed on the basis of £12.50 per
creditar 1n the first year of the Admimstration and £6.25 per creditor in respect of each
subsequent year, subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors,

for category two disbursements incurred for mileage (calculated at a rate of 45p per
mile, 1n lne with Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates), they be entitled to draw sums
on account from tine to time, as and when funds allow, subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors,

they be at liberty to destroy the books and records of the Trust one year after dissolution;
and

they are discharged from Lability under the Admimstration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Admimistrators’ filing thewr final report to
creditors

Dated 16 December 2014

Simon Edward Jex Girling
Joint Admimstrator
SG/HID/CTI246B12/06

.....




Appendix 1

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
In Admimistration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 02388397
Date of Incorporation: 24/05/1989
Address of Registered Office: 5th Floor, Bridgewater House , Finzels Reach,

Countershp, Bristol, B51 6BX

Formerly The Engine House, Parc Tondu Park, Maesteg
Road, Tondu, Bndgend, Mid Glamorgan, CF32 9TF

Trustees: Edwards Victor Latham
Michael Gregory
Phtlip Joseph White
Helen Josephine Murdoch
Alexander Norman Marshall
Lynda Walker
Brian Glenroy Rees
Anthony James Taylor
Brian Vivian Roberts

Company Secretary: None
Nominal Share Capital: None (company bimted by guarantee)
Registered Shareholders: None (company limited by guarantee)

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover Net change in Trustees’ Net assets
31 March {£k) resources {£k) Remuneration (fk) (Ek)
2013 1,922 (101) Nil 897
2012 2,511 18 Nil 998
2011 3,009 298 Nl 980
2010 1,574 5 Nil 683

2009 1,496 12 Nil 678




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
{In Admimstration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recepts & Payments

To 5 December 2014

Statement From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 05/12/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000 Freehotd Land & Property NIL
NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(285,000) Barclays Bank plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings NiL
10,000 Chattel assets NIL
Work 1n Progress 27,901 02
Book debts 46 80
Petty Cash 28,562 26
56,510 08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Commussion 2,487 60
Storage Costs 73596
Statutory Advertising 1938 56
IT Support 966 30
{4,388 42)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(30,000) Preferential Wages NIL
(10,000) Preferential Hol Pay NIL
(15,000) Pension Schemes NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(209,000) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{32,000) Unsecured Employees NIL
NIL
(96,000) 52,121 66
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 377 56
Royal Bank of Scotland "Floating Acc” 51,744 10
52,121 66

o —

/ Simeon Edward Jex Girling
Joint Admimistrator




¥E 60 FLOT Jaquadag g}

L0 £102 19A 708 Sdi

t o | aded

a.njeudls

00 08! ang 1£4D ‘puaBpLig ‘23e3s] jeLnsnpuy pusdpug 183115 MaN ‘z 1un P37 sowydess g sustg a3 £031D
00 0¥9°Z Ay 1€4D ‘puaBpug ‘1ed-A-usd ‘SAM)B3 1091 ‘ewiue) sadeosalng 03D
(og°€L1) XNL LWS ‘A21ing ‘uo1Ing 393138 YBIH pET ‘9sNOH afeiusy gejoo3 103D
00 727 OVZ 14D ‘puadpug ‘a1e31s3 JeLISNpU| BPDRIG ‘9SNOH pJoduo) 98eI035 }195 2J015Ase] 003D
ov £l TMG €42 ‘H1IpIeD ‘069 X0g Od ‘SILALSS J2WoIsN) 191BM USIaM NIWAD amQ 700D
00 000°02 NVZ £1VS ‘10q1e] Hod ‘wedlew ‘peoy eyliag o045 UAIAg L0ao
9 ¥ TP $#VS .mmw:mim hzuom:._mo __umom BaSUBMS allH 10eJjuc)H m>mc 00D
00°956°1 NgL GGT1 ‘PPOUAMD ‘uojleusar) ‘Nelusd ‘108UA) 1 eIppAMS 110UNo) ppauAmo J0BUAD Y020
(8]8] OOOHN_. 136 0LVYS \cmm._oEEO 159M ;._umwz .m._mum_m U3ASS .ﬁmom sieing g L2UNoD a_C:EEoU u_.._.mcau 602D
Ll vPE Nk N7 ‘spag ‘uoinT ‘peoy moteq Oov P 2414 qqnys 8000
00 01Z°E 470 GNM ‘URBLp Djaed pueiliey ‘peoy slieunnod Buuale) jenua) £0DD
Pl 6¥ 11€ 1£4D ‘puaidplig ‘a1e3sy |euisnpuy pusspug P37 $901A38S SBUAL 113D 902D
OF LTT V80 Z£4D ‘puaBplig ‘@aud) 1OW Ue) 213U3D LOW uyed 602D
(eS ) YAE 1€4D ‘WVTIO AIW ‘ANIOAIEE ‘NOLYILYM sanddng ysnoiog Ajuno) #0202
y7'9£0°7 VdS 249 ‘S3eis ‘Ullomuwie] ‘aauq Arjay “Julod Aeisy 00¢ Buisea jeipayie) £020
{c6°1) ZV6 OTAS ‘shmod ‘yaanuAyoey £8010UUDD ] SAIIRUIDIY JO B1UDD 700D
WoL8L'L XS9 FLYS ‘aaysusyliewe) ‘ijduel] ‘spuel ssou) “led pood spuey ssosd P17 SPO0H 1OMOH 1193580 1003
op'€T salaeq ele) 0020
6L°674 141 86HQ ‘Weying ‘Moy 3dU3pLaod Wod13 | Yysiug 209D
P6 £6 D10 789 “03slig ‘peoy 1epaad ¢/-7/ 3111 1001 uopue.g 909D
0L 911 AP L€4D ‘puadpug ‘peoy NpuOL ‘931e3s3 PUl PIaLSMILL 513004 cogD
(1€ 008) ArZ $X0 ‘PIoJxQ ‘peoy uoiBulsien ‘YInos yied ssaulsng pJojxQ ‘34no) Aemyied 009l npuoj seg ysug 08D
76 678 AFZ PXO ‘SPIOJXQ ‘peOy UDIBUISIED ‘YINOS Y18d SSaUISNG PIOJXO “LNo) Aemdied 0091 se9 ysiug €090
19°6/5'% 791 1£4) ‘puadpug “19a.ns eporig ‘asnoy epoelg SI0I2110S YILws Allag 708D
0l ¥£9°¢ AMb 1€4D ‘WYTD AIW ‘AN3DAIE ‘133418 TIONY ‘SIDNL40 DIAID U0 Yadnolog AL) puadplig L0gD
AN AL gAL LE4D ‘pualpug ‘@3e|d uaarIUNg 9% ‘8% ON X0g Qd ‘2J3Ua7) ssaulsng puaspug J1d Yueg sAejaieq 009D
T A ¥/ rO6 #1423 ‘41pie) ‘uaysiuer] Hied ssausing jyIpaed ‘ssnoy Yiagqung Z-1 NIWAY paiody 0))
9% L£0°1L) VdZ £1VS ‘309181 1od ‘wedlew 192115 Jajem P17 sadedspue uely ovD
(00 81) 9d6 p71 ‘100d1aA] ‘@xads ‘peoy SURAT ‘SHIOMIILM YL BULDUS vy LOVYD
08'¥88°S 108 61dN ‘satem 'S ‘WodmaN 193.435 pJojalsy “1sdeyd pio UL p17 sundwo) zzy oovD
3 SSaIppyY SweN Aay

siojpald) Auedwo) - g
j0qje] 1104 YleaN pue puasplig ¥JOMpPUNOID
d711 009




vt 60 ¥LOZ Jaquadag 01

£0 £107 19ATDS Sd

¥ 30 7 aBey

ainjeudls
£6 61G°1 SNOBUR)|2ISIW ZOWD
bl ZLE d4F ING ‘UOIYBLIN ‘@de)d Jedjejed). ‘asnoH e3dlAu EJINEI LOWD
09 /8 VT L€4D ‘puadpuig 153 pu| epjoeag ‘Neplesd 109K ‘SN MaN Buuaze) waw 00WD
96 G8Z°T gAE £EW ‘anysayd ‘ayeg ‘peoy pueisiew ‘asnoy puejsiew sIoupRd B $93394 seon 01D
6/ GG8 MNP LEJD ‘urBlowe)n piy ‘pusBplrig ‘1ey-A-usd ‘anuaAy JRIURY) 06 SRy uolysia 701D
06°8¢€7 FHO £XS ‘DAysay) ‘Hody01S ‘peoy yied apisyleaH ‘yled spisyieaH asea7 0INY X3 107D
£6 S61 85B37 UEA elure’ 00712
00'009°c NSO 1142 ‘43ipJe) ‘Aemaien 213199 ‘asnoH Bununo) syl sewoy] suamgQ S1y LOYD
O veg w18 61LVS .wg_smcm:u‘_mEth _MU‘_.S:.mj .E?’UMmcﬂn_ .E._m.m _..:Cm UBRIUN{ ULASY ooMD
0Z'65¢ MN| LE€4D ‘puaBpug ‘peoy A3t ‘ 353 pu| JuogAuag g) Jun SU0S B 9asdy H 1 0
65 9£9°/ MNG SE4D ‘pusdplig ‘xeq paoduad ‘peoy alpuay P11 (Jueydiaw siapiing) Asaeq uyor 10rD

VXL ELYS ‘WY1O M

l 8EL°YL ‘LOGTVL 1¥0d ‘3D¥1d JA0YD ‘ISNOH JA0YUD B SIWYM ‘ONILTNSNOD SYTOHDIN B SIWVT SRIOY2IN B sawer oord
{00 81) ANG 1S ‘PL04je1s ‘9199Y ‘YIed 9d3Ud1I§ D199y ‘B4IUST UOLIRAOUL| P17 YesIud) 38ulay| oo
000 16 GE4D ‘paocduayd “Yled wedog ‘peoy PISUPIO 8 SAaAINg 1o1eaH LOHD
8 47T’ 931 8dN ‘SAMO4 |1aMOPPILID “YJed sng BIDIA]F ‘3SNOH uejdey YJIOMSPIOH 00HD
291 1AS £€4D ‘ppudAiuog ‘a3e3s3 BLISNPU| 353104311 ‘PIOJMO]ILM BYL ‘GO TN S3EM NJoMpunoln 4090
FAN: X3P /ML X3STTAAIW ‘HLYOMITSE ‘av0d NOANOT LL9 P¥7 Butpel] weyusalo V09D
8L 6Z¥ 75 LETT ‘weyxaum ‘vosghue] ‘peoy Jamad seld p-€ S31EM ULION %Jompunoio 609D
09'ZFl IXT 14D ‘PuULSBpLIg ‘a1e3s] TeLIsnpul epdeRIg ‘nepleyd j0aH Py7 Buipes] 1rodsuaain 8092
GZ'6% L2207 Juers 2092
08787y NG| 1€4D ‘puaBpuig ‘peoy WNO) ‘xe4 asnoy uamuag ‘auoyds)a) Joo)d puz 12J00) 909D
0p'8G1 d1€ 1£4D ‘puadpug ‘153 pu| puadpLig ‘peoy YIIoN P11 (SgvD) sadlaIag Buizen 609D
P GSEEL YT 19 ‘weySulwng 8315 PUBRICIS § ‘IPISHI0T Awydiaed yiompunoin #0902
00°09 NN9 ££4D ‘ON3IDAIYY ‘TTAd ‘1S3 TVIILSNANI WHVS 3DOVTIA ‘NALSOW 103H €€ P17 5321135 AJLINDAS WSS9 £09D
Gl 87 sauor yjaleq 709D
0816 salae( yiaueo 109D
(Ze 6¥) auAaq e 0092
£LpPSel 17/ 849 ‘Judy ‘s)qeIxaH ‘AIasinN 81epasoy ‘QLT 24N1NDILIOH puRaal P17 82n1n21310H puelaag 0042
(69°007) LN¥ ENT ‘100U “as0)) U03j0o1) T ‘9SnoH 189010 JAIH ‘wod3]3 [ IAIH Auoydng #03D
3 SSaIPpPY aweN Aoy

sJo3tpau) Auedwor - g
10q]e] 1104 YIeaN pue puasplig }Jompuno.s
d11 0ad




bE 60 $LOZ 12qWa9Q 0L £0 £107 43A TS Sd ¥ Jo ¢ a3ed

3.NJeustS
8885 VYNZ 02V¥S ‘Aqua ‘193136 sauuey /7 P31 OUN SX LOXD
88°096 SH1 84N ‘@8puigxn ‘peoy pIoyxQ X043X 00XD
(01°c12) 956 91vg 19513W0S ‘183115 ‘UoY M ‘aue weydieys P17 2NNDILIOH PURIPOOM 00MD
90 9Z¢°L GME 6YD ‘UOpAOL) ‘6§ %09 Od P37 133UU07) JUCJEPOA 00AD
00 916 NNP £IML “XIS3PPIW ‘Wweunad ‘19a0s YSiH 2b-1Z 3DLAISG UOIIBIIP3IDDY WOPBULY pajun oond
{05°g¥1) L) 8659 ‘10ISLg 123415 puog ‘9snoH uolseg Buisuani] AL 701D
FE SOl 37 £ GNN ‘uoidweylloN /776 xog Od ‘48pa7 saes 07 Buipel] SUjJad SiARl, 10LD
89 88 XYl LHY ‘A3LIng ‘ypay 18ans YsiH £6-6¢ ‘91en abpug Jamod pue sen 1101 001D
000 7d € €758 .m:mi Lma_,_m UQlSam E“toz peoy m_u_m>:c:m .umm puj mU_m>cc3m P2l sloloenuod) m:_.._oom r_mﬁ_m 108D
pR'97L°L 4as 60d ‘ueARH ‘€| X0g Od ‘as3us) JuswAeq J31eMS 905D
or'viL 416 Z£4D ‘puaBpug ‘paoduad ‘peoy mMaN ‘aduy0 1euoiBay uiayinos P17 AISS 3315 g0s2
00'zLT’) 3ST 6VS ‘eISURMS “IMRIMILY ‘PeOY PAYLIMO ‘Llie 1983-Ydlos 533npold a1 puodag ¥0SD
00 6.¢ 109 91ML XasSIIPPIw ‘sswey]-uo-Anqung ‘133135 U229 ‘ISNOH 119MUdg P11 48)puLyds £0S2
8€ 067 VV6 £1IN ‘BuAL uodn 913SseIMBN ‘YJed YIION P17 (Mn) a8esg 7052
91 21T VY8 9VS ‘BASUBMS ‘Yl1ed SS3ULSNY POIPUI] “WNOD YIMXQ ‘T 3tun pIIsiauoIRIS Y B § 10SD
(7 T L€4D ‘puaBpug ‘918357 |RUISNPU| B)YORIG ‘SNUSAY UIRW Y| Ajuno) B wJe4 s3eds 0052
OF #v6 XX6 #718 ‘soue ‘uoljog ‘YHomuise] ‘peoy JitH AU03S ¢ ISNOH ey JeAoY Jrew 1eAoy 09D
6L LiY 4dS £dN ‘AuuaaeBiaqy ‘peoy yied 1UBYDISW SJapP|Ng 3dLd 312q0Y LO¥HD
05'Z11 siayjem preyory 004D
[YAFA 4} arg Z9vs .ml_Emwxo._nEmn_ Ey._mn._mz .mymo Sadulld .E._m.u_ QSNOH MaN P37 193ep 100D 2180 SaduUlLld 90dD
0T LI gLl £209 DHYSHIOA YIION ‘UoIdING Hled ssautsng sBULPIS YL P11 2uns1a B Aed ajepyued S0dD
00°000°Z “IMP 8VS ‘easuems ‘966 xog Od ‘sdujiud M g SIW |13UN0Y UMO | amepeIucd #0dD
(90°68) DAS 61w xass] ‘mo)IeH “‘Zy x0g Od P37 samog Asulid £04D
{07 £¥L) 170 €40 ‘sipaed ‘Suojiaw 15 ‘syied ssauisng syury ‘asnoH Aemie 3)oeUuld 704D
98 779 3d9 SNS ‘NOGNIMS “TTIH TTIWANIM ‘TYLNID TvAYY %N 1eaty/ssaadx] jon8d 10dD
00 0001 SY0 dN 100dAjucy ‘uuj maN ‘peoy 8a1] auld €1 S3DLAIDS DISNy geT KeIudd 00dD
009111 336 74D ‘Weio piw ‘undAluod ‘peoy a8pLIGMO) D0E PI7 5321A43S AJLIND3S 1MO 0002
00 0SE‘L IVE £735 ‘UopuoT qiIH 353104 ‘B501D) adeune] |1 9237 LWoeN LOND
(00 &2} NQL LLYS ‘YIeSN ‘393235 pJeydlQ Z1/04 112UN0) UMa] YjeaN OOND
(99 Z/1) A38 9NS ‘UOPUIMS ‘WBYUIALIYS ‘e Ssauisng pJeydi ‘Z un ejepany EOWD
3 $S3IppY IWeN Aoy

si031paJ) Auedwor - g

j0q)e] 310d YieaN pue puasplLig }Jompunoin
d11 0ad




¥E 60 102 saquadaq ol

£0 E10T J9A DS Sdl

¥ jo + afied

ainjeugig

LO'vPET6T

Buljjeloy satnuz 68

3

SS3IppY

aweN Aoy

si031pa.n Auedwo) - g
J0q|e} 1104 YIeaN pPue puagpuig ¥JOMpUNoID
d11049



' BDO A Credhtors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into admmstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as admmistrator. The nsolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
deterrmne the basis of the admimstrator’s fees This gwide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
rghts under the tegislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the admimistrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive

2 The nature of admimistration

2 1 Admimistration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or
« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the company were wound
up without first being n admnistration,

or, 1f the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

= realising property 1n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ commttee

3 1 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members
One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimistrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimstration to consider s proposals The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the admmistrator decides he needs to hotd one. The committee has power to
summon the admimstrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the adrministrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the admimistrator’'s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

s as a percentage of the value of the property which the adrministrator has to deal with,

« by reference to the time properly given by the admimstrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing n the admimstraticn, or

s as aset amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admimstrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the adrmimstrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to deterrmmne on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be apphed, and where 1t 15 a set amount, to deterrine that amount Rule
2 106 says that in arnving at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsitility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimistrator,
the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carrned out, his
duties;
» the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4 2 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation (and
provided the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimstrator’s remuneration may be

tof 7 Revised 2011



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of the
committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by
the admimistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an application unless he has first tred to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admmistrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has wnsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, 1f there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

each secured creditor of the company, or
» f the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be cbtained by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

5.1 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as imbally approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the ¢nginal
approval

6. Approval of pre-admimstration costs

6.1 Sometimes the admnistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs i connection with
preparatory work wncurred before the company went nto admimstration but which remain unpaxd. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimstrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be included i the admimstrator’s proposals and should follow the pnnciples and standards set out
In section 7

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or if 1t does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner whe has incurred
pre-admimistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the circumstances descnibed in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determinagion may be made by
the same creditors as approve the admimistrator’s remuneration

6 3 The admmstrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-admimstration costs 1if requested to do so by another insolvency practittoner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no deterrmination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the admmstrator or
other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the administrator may apply to
the court for a deterrmination

7 What information should be provided by the admimistrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7 1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admimstrator should provide
sufficient supperting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 15 appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and

extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

2ol7 Ravised 2011




' BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees

7 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 15 sought on a time costs basss, the admimstrator should provide details of
the mimmum time umts used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are hkely to be involved 1n the time costs aspects of the case. 7 1 3 The admimstrator should also
prowvide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or tus or her staff

7.1.4 If work has already been carned out, the admimstrator should state the proposed charge for the perod
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how 1t was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable 1n the
circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 15 calculated on a time costs basis, the admimistrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, i larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropnate activity The admimstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the administrator or his or her staff.

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admimstrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at speaified ntervals {see paragraph 8 1
below) When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified n paragraph 8 1, the
admimistrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved n the penod under review and how 1t
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whilst
recognising that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be perceived as bninging no added value for the estate). Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs
basis, the admimstrator should disclose the charge in respect of the penod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actvity If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the periods applicable The admimistrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimistrator or his or her staff.

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3 1 Costs met by and revmbursed to the admmistrator in connection with the admimstration should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categones

e (Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimistration and a payment to an independent third party These may nclude, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the administrator or bis or her staff

¢« (ategory 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referable to the admimstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the adrmmstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 cisbursements can be drawn without pnor approval, although the admimstrator should be prepared
to disclose information about them n the same way as any other expenses Categary 2 dishursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved n the same manner as the admimstrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the admimistrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s
being made

7.3 2 The following are not perrmssible
+ acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
« an admmstration fee or charge additional to the admimistrator’s remuneration,
e recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The admimstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at é-monthly intervals The report must
include

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),

1ot 7 Revised 2014



I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Adminmistrators’ Fees

« 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, 1rrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid duning that penod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, 1n which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report}),

« 1f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng
the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done durning those
penods, irrespective of

+ whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report,

+« a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimstrator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ the date of approval of any pre-admnistration costs and the amount approved,

+ astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8.2, and
their nght to challenge the adminmistrator’s remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out in the report. A
request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himsetf) or the permission of the
court

8 3 The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that-

» the time and cost involved n prepanng the mformation would be excessive, or

o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected to lead teo
violence against any person, or

+« the admimstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiabity n relation to the information
requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time bhmit for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimistrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The nformation which must be provided 15 -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 15 the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent penied of six months reckoned from the date of the admimistrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The wformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the admimistrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the adrmmstrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured credhitors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such applicabion must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the admimstrator’s
progress report i which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses 1 question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not disrmss the application {which 1t may if 1t considers

4at7 Revised 7011




l B D O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that nsufficient cause 1s shown} the apphicant must give the admimistrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10.3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the adrmmstration,

11 What 1f the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the adrministrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ comrmittee 1s insufficient or
that the basis used to fix it 15 \nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s wnsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there 15 no cemmittee, the admwmstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid
as an expense of the admimstration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint admwmstrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apporticned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors.

12 2 If the admmstrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12.3 If a new adrmstrator 1s appointed 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relabion to the
remuneration of the new admimistrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the adrmimistrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing admmstrator and the ncorming
adminmistrator are from the same firm, they wll usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This gunde applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2611

SEG/JD/CWT/Cii

Sof7 Revised 2011



I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the followang suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate 1n all cases, and will be subject to consideraticns of proportionality in larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an
overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator,
the adrmimstrator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property 1n question

The nformation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it 1s being provided An overview might include

» an explanation of the nature, and the admimstrator’s own imtial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known},

« mtial views on how the assignment was tc be handled, ncluding decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwvisers,

« any significant aspects of the case, particutarly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,

« the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

s the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

* any existing agreement about remuneration,

« details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paxd, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

1 a larger case, particularly if 1t wnvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken duning the penod,

e any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the admimstrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, reguests for and
reports on remuneration should provide.

= An explanation of the administrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the unmits of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovenng the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded 1n unmits of not
greater than 6 minutes
*» A descnption of work carnied out, which might include
- details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of time spent for the penod,
- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why 1t was appropnate for those grades to be used,
- any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
adrmnistrator wishes to make
» Tume spent and charge-out summanes, n an appropriate format

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified {(and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the carcumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

bof7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
]

Admimistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate n all cases, and considerations of
proporticnabity will apply

where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admmstrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case,

where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary sumilar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £30,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanaticn will be warranted

Tof?7 Revised 2011




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff wathin my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the insolvency, follows This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case,

GRADE £
Partner1 461
Partner 2 364
Director 319
Semor Manager 271-295
Manager 198-230
Assistant Manager 183
Semor Executive 172
Executive 125-136
Jumor Executive 64-113
Cashier 138
Trainee 63
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 5th Floor, Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bnistol,
BS1 6BX are reviewed in December and July each vear and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time

recording system and’ tfie nature of the work undertaken 15 récorded at that timeé — Units of time”

can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work n respect of nsolvency work under the
following categones--

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planmng and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work 15 recorded 1n greater detail 1n sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monttoring
insolvency practiticners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report wall provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recpients to
see the average rates of such costs.



|IBDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses rnay include items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
sweanng legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense wncurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report dunng the nsolvency. This 1s the
method of calculation that was tistorically pronided under statutory orders for the Official
Recever

In respect of the Administration of Woodpecker Energy Limited we propose to charge £12 50
{plus VAT) for the first year and £6 25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This
will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and letters,
“together with "all copying charges and teléphone and email Tosts. Creditors will"beé invited to
approve a resolutron to this effect. Dunng the first year the Admimstrators will 1ssue 3 reports
and in successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travetling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred n respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, alt disbursements wll be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP

12 December 2014




Appendix 6 - Schedules of administrators’ pre appointment time costs to 5 November 2014
and post appointment time costs from é November 2014 to 5 December 2014



£Pett

LY AV

BELELOI 06 L¥

000 00°0
B8 8 00°0
000 000

[B)0], pueds)

parg

SIUIWISINGSIT YO

asuadx g |B149)I23g

wszor0r |06y 1810 19N
[0006 005 (A A %65t ] [000 300
0STOLOT  06Lw 00069 005 WPIET  OOLE 05 830'L 0651
3 3 3 3
oL sInogy eeL sInoH 18101 SInOR] [F10L, SINOH 1e10], sinoy
TVLOL ANVHD WO LVHISININGY m@hﬂ_ﬁ.ﬂwﬂzﬁ WADVNVIN WANLAV

sayely jovunymoddy a4 v

P10Z 13qQUWIAON § 03 PLOZ 199010 LT WwoL4 polag 3y 10) 3jqedddy sajey pue pasdiey) sun | Jo Arewmng

NOLLVYLSINIINAY NI - LOHTVY L LYOd HLVAN ANV ANIDANHY MHOMANNOHD




96 L8T
00 ZLI
09 Syl
11612
$6'L8I
98 L8T

¥6 861
¥

JM AY

LRIIYIY [S9 861 I®0L pusiy
000 000 g
T4 651 00 0 S)UIUISIRGSIT 12410
000 009 IsuAAXY |BLIEIIIIG
§6 19Z°Iy |59 861 (L LA RN
[ovoizs o1z | (0086591 05956 | [0s92561 05 vL | [SELI6T  SE9 |
05 1€0'r (00 PI STSSH'E SLLT ST LS §T1
00 SL0°T  |STO 005L0'T  ST9
08906'r [0 €€ o€ IS8T LT 00 709 05 € 05 £S¥'T s 11
STEGO's [0S ¥ 00 IPL'E  SL'TT STISE'S SL 61
SSEIs't  [s802 08 85¢ 092 00 BOY'T 00 P1 SLISI'L STy
S8 1009 [s8 0T 00 6¢1°S 00 61 58 758 581
005€7°71 05 1% goziL's 001§ SLFIE'L STL STREY'I  STE
3 ¥ ¥ 3
120, SMMOH o) SINOH 210 ], SIMoH 12101, smoy AR sInoH
TVLOL ANVID HOLVUISININGY moaﬁﬂp_w%mzﬁ HADVYNYI WANLYVL

Suoday |

SWIE) JoNpD 4
samuy Rdojdiny o
dneaquonen|eay 1358y T
UONEHSUHWPY [BIAUID (]
A3areag pur Buwusly D

yRuyuoddy vo sdaig g

$107 13quIada(] § 03 P07 LQUWIA0N 9 W04 ] poriag 2y 1o] arqearpddy saey pue padawy) sun ], jo {awwwing

NOLLVULSINIINAY NI - LO9'TVL LYOd HLVIN NV ANZOAINd XA OMANNOHYD




Rule 2.72 Our Ref 00246812/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 8424 of 2014
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
- In Administration -

Date of Admmistration 6 November 2014
1a Name of creditor
1b If Company - registered number

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimistratars £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included in claim £
6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and vatue of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

9 Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10  Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor’s reference:

11 Position or Relationship with Creditor s eree e e e e e cee e
12 Address (if person signing 15 not the Creditor)



For Use of Admimistrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admitted preferentiatly Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimstrator Joint Admanistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insoclvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Rehef

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 15 recovered

Your claim overteaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wintten off. Any dividend you receive 1n
respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




Questionnaire Re: Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration

Creditor's name.,

Address:
Estimated claim: £
What was the authonsed Credit himit?- £

Was any secunty, guarantee or assurance given
to you n respect of ongoing trade?

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaimng payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?,

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts-

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:

If there 1s any other information you wish to supply, or 1ssues you consider should be reviewed,
please provide bnef details on the reverse of this form,

Date

Signature/ Authentication:

Name-

Position:

Please return the completed form to BDO LLP, 5" Floor, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach,
Countershp, Bnistol, BS1 6BX




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37

{(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{c) Insert amount of
claim

(d) Insert full name(s)
and
address{es) of creditors

concurnng with the
request (if any) and ther
claims n the
admimstration if the

requesting creditor’s
clam

1s below the required 10%

(&) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Appendix 9

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Groundwork Bndgend and Neath Port Talbot

Company number

02388397

In the

Birmingham District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number
8424 of 2014

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

Brndgewater House
Finzels Reach
Counterslip

Bristol

BS1 6BX

My claim in the adrmmstration 1s (¢}

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2,29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot 02388397
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 8424 of 2014

[full aame of court]

(o) Insert pamo and addeessof  Sgaternent of affairs of (5) _Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot whose registered office is

wgiseedoficoof B¢ G ated at The Enginie House, Parc Tondu, Maesteg Road, Bridgend, Mid Glamorgan, CF32 9TF

®Iusedste  QOn the (1).6 November 2014, the date that the company entered administration.

Staternent of Truth

T believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (¢)_6 November 2014 the date that the company entered

administration,
Full name 64 1AN 4?_ Add:)
Signed

Dated 9"!”!}2)3#-




A —~Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Entorg_ Hooe / Enviitonn ENT CaUTRE

Awwm' Dve. o S arcLayd BaW Pl

Assets subject to floating charge:
Qs op AnATS, frrTvaas e Fimriame,

JlanrT + BowrriteT Morop  Vausee?

Uncharged assets:
/( Zoevcrt_ Cxprrie. , St 2T Y

s p MTAGLL.  BurnnDInG™

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to

Value Realise
£ £

doa L, [M) boeok (E:‘l‘)

[’l‘&f'ﬂ) ( rh 5Y L\)

—

(150 s
25k [co ’D Lo \,

ysi. (& \-\‘

2L0

Signature M “MI)
-

pate_ 41 [/
'I




Al — Summary of Liabhilities

Bstimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assefs available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) £} Zeo L\
Liabilities AM_‘M.‘J { YA éﬂ” f/u_\ 2 ! 1ol
Preferential creditors:- vufap Heuvay (gaT) ~ Lok 5 {’k
w0 Pgoxoe (oat (aﬂ) =L £\ .
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors "'?"““ £l sk
LW
£
Estimated prescribed part of net praperty where applicable (to carry forward) MA
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ ' (l"-g k
£
Debts secured by floating charges
y g charg I N
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £l L§5 N
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) A
N
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £t 115‘7\
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalls to floating charge
holders) Aepunoascy + voTe (BT 32\
) AL ceeomts (Pan. ATMID\ £2oN\% 24l K
. N Gt)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimnted deficiency/surplus as regards ereditors
£
Issued and called up capital
£

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Y%k

Date ]"_/”/“‘f

Signature M j\Mﬂ
-



nﬂﬁ:\.d@

.rrw\ u«.wv\

3 A1 3o anfep

USAIS
Aunoss a1e(

0}IpAID
4q prey Aumoas AT Jo Spre1aq

3
1qsp jo
MOy

{epoassod )
SSAPPY

JuenIes) 10
IONPAID JO SUIBN]

woyssassod 5, Aweduwoo s Ut A11adoxd 1340 SR JO UORUSLRT SUTUIEYD SIONPAIO PuUp S301AI9S IO $P00s Jo A[ddus ot Jo soueApe ur pred SImMoue
SuTIred SIAWOISTY pup SIEIWISSISE A[BS [PUORIPUOD JO SWSes] [aNEYD ‘eseyamd-aIy J9PUN SIONPAL [[8 AJUSP! PUE SIONPAL) {2 SPRSTY ISAW 10 A OJON

SYOLIATID ANVAANOD




v _ i

j; :\ 'z weq jﬁg ameudis

STV.IOL

I\N\&\V

enfeA Pioy sareys )
PloY SaIeqS JO SIio | [BUIION JOON (spooysod M) sseIppy - I9pP[OYaIBYS JO SUIBN

SYHATOHTIAVHS ANVINOD




1 afiey

{(frewng) yoday suionpasy paby Jebps eseyaing

0oz ofeg jog[e 1 Hod yiEaN R puabpug pompuncid
LE ODE- 818 8g'ova- Lorese
NANOL, 529 ysppg
#102/20/61 aNOLSYDS
SOORL 5G7L0LL st g5 ¥T LG Lg'v2e £5°L85~
SVYO HSLLING
$10Z/0L101 svog
o657 00°085L Z96l08
foIRHeS g Aueg
$L02/01/60 Ady3s
05°z654 g6'gLL 8 ¥604 WY 09851~
TINNOD HONOHOY ALS ONISAINE
YLOZ/OLIED og0d
i 2T Ot e0g- vigLe-
R d ey sAvueg
) pLOZIOLIOL SAYIOHVE
ST §TEIZ
NRUAD paloby
vioZ/garLL ARYOOY
aF LEOLLL oy LE0LLL
11 Sadeospuen] uepy
¥102/1/60 Ny
ool 00 8L-
Burtuad vy
102780/ NINTIYY
0% 6585 02 98¢ oS ~ 009 Q0'EOVS ~
" pr1 Bunndwos zgv
¥L02/0L/80 NdNoaZZY
=0 uaung siep 0¢ shep o9 shep o5 +sfep 0z) uey) 3se] SR junasy
ON eapaodsonoy rLOZB0NE :01eq Buteby S|pguondesuedl,  asufeby aby
SEer.0L awny

rLOT0L/01 ageq

(Areunung) podoy sioppaig paby Jebpe aseysing



z sieg

(K1ewnwung) yoday cuopposn paby ._om.uo._ aseyaing

002 sbeg 0qje L Bod Uiean 9 puabpug Yompunoss
vl &P YLBF EEEZ00L 0N
P $P0muRg saukl aqen
PLOZIOLIBO ALTES
Ob iZ2 oroLL 00 2L}
BOUDD LOW WD
PLOZIOLIGO LOWN3D
£0'Z0t~ BE"EDE- g1 gg1- §9Z38E ON DY
$3ANIINS HONCHOG ALNNOD
YL0ZB0/82 s82
99 9561 go'LLL- 80 Lt~ A 30 0VEsZ2
pY] Brsea [eapatpe)
L0001 YHO3IHLYD
£6'1- $6 L~
£Bojounpay, agewaly jo aquag
ZL0Z110/91 v0
v299¢ vL9ag
Q171 spoo f[amoy 11580
PLOZ/ROIG L HTELSYD
$87ZE sozZe-
£3NR] BIRD
YLOZOLIED INVOVEVD
956601~ S0 16 $9'88 oL Ot G601
pajwry sesy Joes
#LOZ/L/L0 HOTVD
(Rard¥] WzZiL
WOOTIZL MSLLIME
YLOTOLIOL A8
v6'L6 879 8908
|l 001 uopugIg
TLOZI0LIBOD NOGNYHE
SEolLz 5P L 85 102~ vo'grL 9v Loe- ogZLe
suayoog
FLOZIOLBO SUDIOOY
oy, WIUNG sfep g sfep o9 skep o6 +$54ep 021 uei, 35U MEq juneday




> afeq

(frewwng) podey ssoppasn paby 1e6paT aswysing

00z ofieg jodie] Jod weaN g puabpug suompunoss
£l ¥bs) zasvit 15266
L7 SN0 pueasd
PLOZI0LE GNvIERES
£9'002- 697002
WOBLIAIH
PLOZ/OLIOL ANOHdNT
00°0voZ 00'0¥oZ
’ sadeasayy
+10Z/0LI50 YAS3UE
0eBLL” 4606 £eze-
qejod3
PLOZDLILO 003
00 ¥ 00ttt
ebeuin)s yog aunjsfsen
PLOZOLS0 HOLSASYE
00 00002 00°00002
(ooyos ukpig
PLOTBORE NAH3AD
08201 +Z'e80L 91 GELZZZTBLL0 ¥ OLCVA -ZON D LBSELL ON OfY
a1 Pequod sfeg
PLOZOL/BO $AYQ
00°9554 00 9561
IOUROY PPAUAMEY J0BUAD)
FLO2I60/52 MOHOONAD
Q0T000LL 00°0D0LL
#UNog) Qununuos) weviio
PL0Z/60/0E J0AYD
FAR FAN o4
CL1 3l 98NHD
PLOZ/GOsL BANHO
Qo otze 00'595 005292
Gupelen pauan
FLOZIB0ILL OTYHINTD
Jeto)L B3N sfep g sfep 09 sfiep op + sfep gz uel) Jse aeg

wnoasy



¥ sBey

{f1eunung) Moday stoypaln paby Jabpan aseyaing

ooz sbes 00121 104 ean B puabpug Sompunold
b:{Arad 816ZY
SI[BAA YUON HOMPUNCIS
#10Z/01/80 OMGNNOYES
00289 05'2¥l 00°0bg 09%059 95910
. P Bupey), vodsuaas
N ¥LOZ/EONS OdSNIZUO
85°EL- B Lt Wl 855t
IHRCD WeID
#LOZ/OLIE0 HINDOOUD
0g°zezy 00 948 0008t 08zLL 00'gvPZ
1209
¥LOZIOME0 VA0S
ar8si ov'8s:
P (59v90) seomsg Bure|d
PLOZIROILL ONIZYIO
80'66- 60 o¥2- S0°20} 95" NOXD ON Oy
Anunog 9 wie. 51e0g
PLOZIOLILO WHY NS
0g'vee- 02'veE-
N HHOMONNOHD
YL0Z/80/BL =49
ot 209~ o209
UCIBUNIUAA J0OD
¥L0Z/04/E0 IHAMAA0ID
£0'08 00'0S
QL1 §30IAYAS ALHNITS NED
¥1L02/50/62 [1i=5]
FAN o LVEEe-
ARG YIRIRD
PLOEIVED « QHLIYVD
FASK:] o ZE6r ,
aupag 1eo
¥LOZIOLIED ST IvS
oL waung sfiep g sfep g sAep 06 + sAep 07} uea| yse] g unozoy




g ofeg

(Arewsing) poday stoypsan paly sabpa aseysng

00z 2beg 19q[e | Hod yjeap g puaSpug ompunos
Ovb5e 0 v5€
" YRR WAGH
PLOZ/ROI5L ONIATH
ST szgzL-
SUBAZ qupnp
tLOZIDHED Agdtlane
Q0 Obe- 0ot
P podevel), Aypegop
YEOZ/80/5T HLYYDION®
[trAerA (1413 or'eg
SU0S ' vosdy M
PLOZIOLIG0 HA34YHr
65°9ESL ooeLg- 162 YZOPSL BLLECY SVZRLT h
P (lueyosely ssapang) Aaneq wyop
PLOZIOLR0 A3avar
WBELL L 881 faesy,
S2JOUIN ' sawep
¥L0Z/80/64 SNV
oogl- 00 81~
PRI IBURD Jawagu)
¥L0ZI0L/0L NIDMELINI
Gz'a51- 0651~
SS386Y P WowRabeue AU 15U}
rlozs0rLL Yl
i kA sgessl PO'65L-
- HUOMSPIOH
v, rLOEoS . HOMSTIOH
000005 00°0005
SO[EAN SIOMPUNOIS
rLOZIE0NE STTYMD
zi'se ZL68 £5T9¥EQ ~ YIANNN LNNODJQY
AL ONIOYHL WVHNITYD
PIOZ0LIE0 gital
20) juaLng skep og sfep go sfep 06 + sfep oz1 GelL Is2 ereg

JunoY




9 abegd
00z 3beg

{(Arewwing) pwoday suogipaly paby sebpat aseyaing
J09(E, HOg YB3 '3 PUSBpLg SHOMPUNOLS

§L96"

5L°96-

UOINOY BRIIIN

> 44T

16°ebG- SE'64-

BL'GS8

PIOZ/0LIED NOLINONNW

STOBUR| RSN
¥102Z/01/01 YTII0SIN

vLLLE

vl ile

JYMoN
FLOZMOSL SdIuan

00 0vg

ooroyg

9E8Sb2 BS8L0
P11 podsuri L, Ky o p
1020050 AHLHYOOW

0925

09°LS

Buyaten wew
PLOZB0/LL HALVONSN

96 592

EELTLL

L9 YOS

EONNOED "ON Y
suauyed ¥ $apad seom
YLOZIOL60 J348vn

64558

62598

sewoy |, OB
#102/0L/80 SYWOHLT

05'9€T

05°'8ET

SSEIOINY X5
¥LOZIOLE0 QLOVXE

ST USA, BT
PLOZ/OLIE0 YiNe

00 00gE

00 009E

LEN0YSD ON OV
SBWOLLL SUSMO SIM
rLOZIBOILL SNIMOSIM

B¥ lc-

6y e

Bury sneeN
L0200 Y LYNONA

=00

wauny shep o

skep 03

sAep 06 +sfep ozt

uesy yse g Wnoasy




L obed

{Arewuing) poday sIonpaln paBy 1abpan aseysing

00z sbeg Pl Kod yieeN 3 puabpug 3iompunolo
SlIvL Sl
B M, 100D 2189 $uupg
TLOZMLIL0 DSIAINRI
oThLLb 0T LLLE \
PN BImse ' Aeld Slepyey
$LOZ/0L/R0 LIWrTdd
aTLL Se'oRl 9065~
P11 samog Aaung
Y LOTORIR0 AN
PLZITL S£°v69- 62'995-
ety
102/20/8) FIOYNNIJ
cL's0z- i3 28 128~ S0 Coros- 18 281 2685082 ToN Iy
AN TVANY 7 SSTHAE 10 3
+LOZ/OLIOL 0ULId
QanegL Qoooat
SEIARS JISNW qBT RielUad
FLOZ/0L/B0 WIYINSd
00 9LIL 00°0L8 o02sl 00'rit
P s2otueg Qunoes o
vLOZ/01/60 O
00 5LL a0 Sit
MOIAA LIBDT 0L 1IN0
yLOZ/0L60 YIOLLNO
00'05EL 00"0SEL
ean puoeN
FHOZ/90/0 VYOI
oo sL- 00°Gl
FOUNOT UMOL LIBaN
4028001 MOLHLYIN
982/t 8Ll
2PN
€H0ZZ080 LQLLINiN
5oy uauny sfzp op shep 09 sfep og + SKUp 21

ueig yse agEQ Junosoy



8 abiey

(Arewuing) poday sionpaln paby Jebpan aseyang

002 sbeg logie] Hod YieaN 3 puabpug sompunolis
082215~ 08 1716~
T SIOPERUOD SIIBA YINOS
L0280/ HLNOOMS
eozLL 66'6.81 1298 o668~
. QITVMS
L V10Z/04/60 oIWMS
[):4 ] B 1T A az'l
Pl A1BS B
. vLOZ/I0LIR0 AMIS2LS
o0 2221 00'ZLZL
SI9NPOI 3] puadss
¥1.0Z/60/0E aNO23s
00'sig oS
P JapUiUes
$LOZ/0LBO FIANIHOS
At zzse-
SUBA3 ey
¥LOZ/OLIE0 YATHYUYS
BE 052 28 L2~ 0842 00 80
papwn (IN) ebeg
PLOZ/OLIOL HOVS
Lo'g- o0~ NOUSUMDO ON DY
P SIBUCREIS V9 S
$LOZI0LLL0 Y38
o re oo
12 eloy
LLOTOLIGD WY ADY
5L Lt 29981 15°951 0028 09t £OLOREO0 Hatqunu o/e
INVHOHIN SBIATING 3DIYd 1yI80Y
.. ¥LOZ/0L/60 « RONLA0H
09'60- 0969
Ea-ay
) YLOZ/OLILO LVIHDTY
+ BJ0) Wwauny sfep og siep a9 shep 06 + sfep o2t

uB1) 35e7] A1) wmnaasy




8 abeyg

(lewung) poday sionpag palby sebpary aseyaing

ooz sfeg 0B L Hog yieaN B pusbpug ompunois
ab'ens ob'8es
pIpum Biu §x
" PLOZILOLLO OUN 5X
887086 08895~ BY'BZG1
X0I%
¥LOZI0VLD XOou3x
007006~ 00006+
panw Buipes ] dnoug anual) boftes) syl
PLOZIG0/SE FOUYIITAM
oret 20 48 Zeen- ye6L ooae-
. IBIEA USTaM, NULLAD MO
LOZI0LBY HR LA
Qrans oorooe uopRYg N
SOURTINN SpeAUIIA
LOZ/80/60 STVANTHWM
04 §512- 01'ete-
PRI 2INNIGIOL PreiPOoAp
PLOZISOSO ANYIGOOM
op9zel ZL'ebs 4588~ 9€ 08 EFvis 66840101 “ON DY
PIT R3UUOD SUDIBPOA
PLOZIOLILO INCAVIoA
009162 009LeT
201IDS UDNEY Py WopSup paYLN
YLOTIOL/G0 SYHN
05Ght~ ; 05'ShL-
Buisuaon AL
PLOZIBOILY AL
2501 Pes0L
Pr1 02 Buipesy supysg swed |,
PLOZIOLIGN SdSIAVHL
aLze- 8128l LBS56T 0050
PYT SIULWINUOH SAIEAA LINDS
$LOLBOBE INNNOWMS
LT wauny sfep o siep og sfep 06 +shep ozl uelL 5ET Slea

junossy



0L ebeq
00z obeg

(Livwwng) yoday stoyparn paby Jabpa aseyaing
19qi2 ), uod YieaN 3 buctpig HOMPUNDID

ZEIIIITITIIZRER

LHOTIOLIO

£ s1sfjeuy sapddng
Z sisfeuy Jogddng
+ sisAuny Janddng
sapedsonay
dnozb Juowieg
pioy vo

uen jse| aeq
papuatLE ise) BYeQ
edueed

Knunon

Kauanng

ounu pous

o

LE'€6.802
3oL

L€ 6¥SLLL
wang

0/ 9889%
skep gt

LTyeoet
sfep 09

59 55€91
sfep 06

PrLEGY)
+sfep o7y

SIE0.), pUeIS)

poued siskjeuy

2oL

ETESTT )

shep o

sep 039

shep 06

+s/ep pz1

vesl 3se ajeq

junoasy




